
TERPS OPEN SPRING PRACTICE...
• The University of Maryland will open spring football practice Tuesday, March 25 as the Terps hold their fi rst of 15 
workouts over the course of fi ve weeks. The Terps will practice three times per week (each Tuesday, Thursday and 
Saturday), concluding spring ball with the annual Red-White Spring Game on Saturday, April 26. The spring game 
will kick off at 3:30 p.m. ET at Chevy Chase Bank Field at Byrd Stadium. The game is the culmination of Maryland 
Day, a university-sponsored family celebration.
• Maryland will also hold a scrimmage at 2 p.m. on Saturday, April 19 in Byrd Stadium as part of Gridiron Bash, a 
venture to combine spring football and live music on campuses around the country. Maryland is one of 16 universities 
participating in the event. Good Charlotte and O.A.R., local bands with national followings, will hold a concert at 7 p.m.  
The scrimmage is free, while tickets for Gridiron Bash, priced at $37 can be purchased through Maryland Athletics 
by calling 1-800-IM-A-TERP.
• The Red-White Spring Game and the Gridiron Bash scrimmage are open to the public, but the rest of the practice 
sessions are closed. Only members of the Maryland Gridiron Network and Terrapin Club, as well as Maryland students, 
will be allowed to attend the workouts. All practice sessions and scrimmages are open to the media. 
• A complete spring preview and a PDF version of the spring prospectus are available on the football page of umterps.
com.

Football Contact _____ Shawn Nestor, Assoc. MRD
Offi ce Phone ____________________ (301) 314-7065
Cell Phone ______________________ (240) 417-4862
E-mail _______________________ snestor@umd.edu
Secondary Contact _______ Doug Dull, Assoc. A.D.
Main Offi ce Phone ______________ w: (301) 314-7064
E-mail _________________________ ddull@umd.edu

Date Opponent  Time
A30 DELAWARE ________________________TBA
S6 @ Middle Tennessee __________________ TBA
S13 CALIFORNIA ________________________TBA
S20 EASTERN MICHIGAN ________________TBA
S27 @ Clemson* ________________________ TBA
O4 @ Virginia* __________________________ TBA
O11 Open Date
O18 WAKE FOREST* _____________________TBA
O25 @ NC State (Homecoming) _____________ TBA
N1 Open Date
N6 @ Virginia Tech* (ESPN) _______________ TBA
N15 NORTH CAROLINA*__________________TBA
N22 FLORIDA STATE* ____________________TBA
N29 @ Boston College* ___________________ TBA
ALL CAPS indicates home game; *ACC game; + 
Homecoming; all times Eastern
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2008 Football Notes

Pre-Spring Notes

WHAT’S INSIDE...

TEAM INFORMATION

Head Coach _________ Ralph Friedgen (Maryland, ‘70)
Record at Maryland (years) ____________ 56-31 (8th)
Career Record ___________________________ Same
Offensive Coordinator ______________James Franklin
Defensive Coordinator ________________ Chris Cosh
2007 Record _______________________________6-7 
2007 ACC Record _________ 3-5 (5th Atlantic Division)
Basic Offense _________________________ Multiple
Basic Defense _________________________ Multiple 
Letterwinners returning: _________ Offense: ____ 23 
______________________________ Defense: ____ 20
______________________________ Specialty: ____ 3 
______________________________ Total: _______ 46
Lettermen lost: ________________ Offense: _____ 6 
______________________________ Defense: _____ 8
______________________________ Specialty: ____ 2 
______________________________ Total: _______ 16
Starters returning: ______________ Offense: _____ 9 
______________________________ Defense: _____ 5
______________________________ Specialty: 4 (of  4) 
______________________________ Total: _______ 18

Spring Football Schedule
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

March 23 March 24 March 25
PRACTICE
4:00 p.m.

March 26 March 27
PRACTICE
4:00 p.m.

March 28 March 29
PRACTICE
10:00 a.m.

March 30 March 31 April 1
PRACTICE
4:00 p.m.

April 2 April 3
PRACTICE
4:00 p.m.

April 4 April 5
PRACTICE
10:00 a.m.

April 6 April 7 April 8
PRACTICE
4:00 p.m.

April 9 April 10
PRACTICE
4:00 p.m.

April 11 April 12
PRACTICE
10:00 a.m.

April 13 April 14 April 15
PRACTICE
4:00 p.m.

April 16 April 17
PRACTICE
4:00 p.m.

April 18 April 19
SCRIMMAGE
2:00 p.m.

April 20 April 21 April 22
PRACTICE
4:00 p.m.

April 23 April 24
PRACTICE
4:00 p.m.

April 25 April 26
SPRING GAME
3:30 p.m.

• Practices are typically scheduled to be two hours and 15 minutes •  All dates and times subject to change
• Spring practices are open to the media. Friedgen, along with requested players and assistant coaches, will be available follow-
ing Tuesday and Saturday practices. Friedgen will be available in his office, while player interviews will occur in the offensive line 
room. Thursday workouts are open to the media, though there will be no post-practice availability.  



QUICK HITTERS...
• The Terps return 46 letterwinners, including 14 
starters (nine offense/fi ve defense), from last year’s 
squad (see chart in the right column and on page 
3).
 • Maryland reached its fi fth bowl game in the last 
seven years in 2007, appearing in the Emerald Bowl 
where the Terps had their school record three-game 
postseason victory string snapped in a 21-14 loss 
to Oregon State. The Terps ended the year 6-7 with 
four of their fi ve conference losses coming by one 
score or less.
 • The Terps faced three top-10 teams last season 
and went 2-1 in those contests. It marked the fi rst 
time in school history the Terps defeated two top-10 
teams in the same season. They lost to No. 4 West 
Virginia, 31-14, on Sept. 13, downed No. 10 Rutgers, 
34-24, on Sept. 29, and defeated No. 8 Boston Col-
lege (Nov. 10).
• The Terps were one of only four teams in the 
country (also Kentucky, LSU and Illinois) to defeat 
two top-10 teams in 2007.  
• One season after being decimated with injuries on 
the offensive line, the Terps are poised to have one 
of the top lines in the ACC. The Terps will have four 
(LT Scott Burley, LG Jaimie Thomas, C Edwin Wil-
liams, and RT Dane Randolph) of their fi ve starting 

offensive linemen back, as well as starting QB Chris 
Turner and all of the receiving corps, headlined by 
All-America choice Darrius Heyward-Bey. Turner 
started the fi nal eight games last season, ending the 
year third in the ACC in passing effi ciency. Heyward-
Bey leads a receiving corps which returns its top four 
wideouts from last season. 
• Maryland will need to replace both its tailbacks 
as Keon Lattimore and Lance Ball have completed 
their eligibility. Ball fi nished his career No. 4 on the 
Maryland career rushing list while Lattimore is 14th 
on that list. Sophomores Da’Rel Scott and Morgan 
Green enter the spring No. 1 and 2, respectively, on 
the depth chart at tailback.  Each has talent, but they 
have only combined for 17 career carries.
• The defense does not return nearly as many start-
ers as the offense, but has a number of players who 
saw signifi cant action last season. Senior linebacker   
Dave Philistin is one fi ve returning starters from a 
defense which fi nished 24th in the country in scoring 
defense and 40th in total defense last season. Phi-
listin ranked fourth in the ACC and 38th nationally in 
tackles (9.5 pg). Returning starters Jeremy Navarre 
(DE) and Trey Covington (LEO) are two of the most 
experienced players on the team, having each started 
more than 30 career games. Navarre is expected to 
move inside along the line. 
• The defense will have to replace three members 
of the secondary where senior cornerback Kevin 
Barnes, who had a team-high four interceptions and 
ranked tied for fi fth in the ACC in passes defended, 
is lone returning starter.
• One season after overhauling the special teams 
unit, the Terps enter this spring with almost a full 
complement of starters. However, they will have a 
new field general as Danny Pearman is the new 
special teams coordinator. Senior Obi Egekeze and 
sophomore Travis Baltz form one of the top kicking 
tandems in the ACC, while senior Danny Oquendo 
is in his third season as the punt returner and Scott 
is back as the kick returner. 

NEW FACES...
The Terps have three new coaches on staff, including 
assistant head coach/offensive coordinator James 
Franklin, special teams coordinator/tight ends coach 
Danny Pearman and wide receivers coach Lee Hull. 
Franklin was on staff during Ralph Friedgen’s fi rst 
four seasons. Franklin will also oversee the quarter-
backs.  Though the Terps will now employ more of a 
west-coast based offense, much of what Franklin has 
learned offensively comes from Friedgen’s infl uence. 
Franklin was also the offensive coordinator at Kansas 
State the last two years after spending one season 
with the Green Bay Packers. Pearman spent the last 
two seasons with Duke and North Carolina, but also 
tutored for eight seasons under Frank Beamer at 
Virginia Tech, one of the top special teams coaches 
in the nation. Hull comes from Oregon State, which  
defeated the Terps in their last game, the 2007 Emer-

ald Bowl.  In his fi ve seasons in Corvallis, he coached 
three All-Americans, including a pair of wideouts, and 
was a part of four bowl wins
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OFFENSIVE STARTERS 
RETURNING/LOST...

Starters Returning (9)
WR Isaiah Williams Sr.-3V 6-3, 200
• Started all 13 games in 2007; second on the team in re-

ceiving yards (395).

LT Scott Burley Sr.-3V 6-5, 335
• Started 12 of 13 games in 2007; second team All-ACC pick 

by Rivals.com as a junior.

OT Jaimie Thomas Sr.-3V 6-4, 330
• Has played in 32 career games, including 11 starts, all at 

left guard; earned Iron Terp status for the fi rst time in his 
career in Spring 2007; should vie for All-ACC honors this 
season.

OL Edwin Williams Sr.-3V 6-2, 315
• A fi fth-year senior who has established himself as a leader 

on the offensive line; his 26 consecutive starts are tops on 
the offense; expected to compete for all-conference hon-
ors in the fall.

WR Darrius Heyward-Bey Jr.-2V 6-2, 206
• Honorable mention All-America choice and 2007 Biletnikoff 

Award watch list member; led Terps in receptions (51) and 
receiving yards (786) in 2007.

OL Dane Randolph Sr.-3V 6-5, 300
• A durable, fi fth-year offensive lineman who assumed a 

more prominent role in 2007; earned Iron Terp status the 
last three springs.

QB Chris Turner Jr.-1V 6-4, 210
•  Ranked third in the ACC and 36th nationally in passing 

effi ciency (135.5 rating); completed 63.5 percent of his 
passes; played in 11 games in the 2007 season.

RB Cory Jackson Jr.-2V 6-1, 245
•  Played in 12 games, starting eight at fullback; excellent 

blocker and solid pass-catcher.

TE Dan Gronkowski Sr.-2V 6-6, 255
•  Enters Spring atop the depth chart at tight end; shared 

starting duties with Joey Haynos the last two seasons; 
expected to emerge as one of the top tight ends in the 
ACC in 2008.

Starters Lost (2)
OL Andrew Crummey Sr.-3V 6-5, 301
• Three-year starter at right guard who was a second team 

All-America choice by The Sporting News; missed fi ve 
games with a leg injury.

RB Keon Lattimore Sr.-4V 5-11, 223
•  An All-ACC performer who joined Lance Ball to form one 

of the top tailback duos in the country; ranks 14th on the 
Terps’ career rushing list (1,744).

TERRAPIN COUNCIL

FOOTBALL STAFF
Ralph Friedgen ___________________________ Head Coach
James Franklin ________ Asst. HC/Offensive Coordinator/QBs
Chris Cosh _______________________ Defensive Coordinator
Tom Brattan _____________________________ Offensive Line
John Donovan __________________________ Running Backs
Lee Hull _______________________________Wide Receivers
Kevin Lempa _______________________________Secondary
Danny Pearman ___________Special Teams Coord./Tight Ends
Al Seamonson ______________________ Outside Linebackers
Dave Sollazzo ____________ Defensive Line/Recruiting Coord.
Brian White ____________________________ Grad. Assistant
Kyle Schmitt ____________________________ Grad. Assistant
Dennard Wilson _________________________________Intern
Ryan Steinberg _________________________________Intern
Dwight Galt ___________________ Strength and Conditioning
Dan Hickson _______________ Director of Football Operations
Wes Robinson __________________________ Football Trainer
Jonah Bassett ________________________ Video Coordinator
Ron Ohringer _______________________ Equipment Manager
Kevin Glover ______________ Director of Character Education

Below are the 11 players who were chosen as members of the Ter-
rapin Council for 2008, a group which serves as a collective voice 
for the players when communicating issues with the staff:

Kevin Barnes ___________ Sr. _______________ Cornerback
Scott Burley ____________ Sr. __________Offensive Lineman
Dan Gronkowski ________ Sr. _________________ Tight End
Edwin Williams _________ Sr. __________Offensive Lineman
Darrius Heyward-Bey _____Jr. ______________ Wide Receiver
Cory Jackson ____________Jr. ______________ Running Back
Chris Turner _____________Jr. ________________Quarterback
Adrian Moten ___________ So. ________________ Linebacker
Da’Rel Scott ____________ So. _____________ Running Back
Alex Wujciak ___________ So. ________________ Linebacker
Torrey Smith ___________ Fr.______________ Wide Receiver



SITTING OUT SPRING BALL...
A few players will sit out spring ball to continue 
rehabbing from off-season surgery. This group in-
cludes DL Mack Frost (knee), LB Dave Philistin 
(shoulder), LB Moise Fokou (knee), LB Rick Costa 
(shoulder), OL Tyler Bowen (foot) and DL Joe Vel-
lano. 

CHECK YOUR FLIPCARD...
A number of Terps have changed numbers this spring, 
including RB Haroon Brown (47 to 30), LB Chase 
Bullock (42 to 44), DL Ricardo Dacosta (73 to 50), 
OL Evan Eastburn (64 to 50), RB Morgan Green 
(20 to 5), DB Trenton Hughes (37 to 21), TE Drew 
Gloster (86 to 15), DB Antwine Perez (3 to 20), LB 
Ben Pooler (59 to 42), DB Terrell Skinner (10 to 1), 
TE Lansford Watson (41 to 80) and WR LaQuan 
Williams (18 to 3).

TOUGH ROAD IN 2008...
According to the NCAA, the Terps’ 2007 schedule 
was the 29th-most diffi cult in the nation, based on 
records of their opposition (76-59/.563). The 2008 
schedule features seven teams which played in 
bowl games last season. In addition, all four of the 
Terps’ ACC road games feature an opponent ranked 
at the end of last season or which received votes in 
the fi nal 2007 polls. The four league teams Maryland 
will play on the road - Clemson, Virginia, Virginia 
Tech and Boston College - each won nine or more 
games in 2007. 

SELECT COMPANY...
• Ralph Friedgen’s 56 career wins are the third-most 
by any ACC coach through seven seasons on the 
job, while his 50 wins through 2006 ranks tied for 
second in Atlantic Coast Conference history among 
coaches in their fi rst six seasons.  Danny Ford of 
Clemson posted 51 from 1979-84 and Dick Crum of 
North Carolina (1978-82) also tallied 50.  
• Though he was the top second-, third- and fourth-
year coach in ACC history by wins, Friedgen’s 
fi ve-year win total (41) fell short of the mark of 44 
victories set by Clemson’s Danny Ford from 1979-83. 
That mark tied him for second on the list with former 
Terrapin great Jerry Claiborne (1972-76). Claiborne 
holds the league’s seven-year mark with 58 victories.  
Friedgen currently has 55.
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3...Number of offensive players (Edwin Williams, 
Dane Randolph and Darrius Heyward-Bey) who 
started all 13 games in 2007.

3...Number of punters (Brooks Barnard, Adam Podlesh 
and Travis Baltz) the Terps have employed in the last 
eight years. 

17...Number of players on the two-deep who missed 
at least one game due to injury last season. The list 
included Jordan Steffy, Andrew Crummey, Jaimie 
Thomas, Cory Jackson, Dan Gronkowski, Mack 
Frost, Travis Ivey, Rick Costa, Alex Wujciak, Rich-
ard Taylor, Erin Henderson, Chase Bullock, Da’Rel 
Scott, Danny Oquendo, Keon Lattimore, LaQuan 
Williams and Nolan Carroll. In addition, Scott Burley 
saw action in just three plays vs. Clemson (Oct. 27) 
due to injury. Both Burley and Bruce Campbell were 
limited in the UNC (Nov. 3) and Boston College (Nov. 
10) games. 

20...Twenty of the top 25 crowds in the history of Byrd 
Stadium have occurred in the last seven years (under 
Ralph Friedgen).

28...The Terps have 28 players active in the NFL 
and have had seven fi rst day picks in the last fi ve 
NFL Drafts. 

32...Between 1986 and 2000 the Terps had 32 Aca-
demic All-ACC choices. Maryland has equaled that 
total in Ralph Friedgen’s seven seasons with 32 
between 2001 and 2007.

66...Maryland’s offensive linemen have combined to 
start 66 career games, including 26 by C Edwin Wil-
liams, the most among offensive players. 

98...The Terps have not had a punt blocked since Nov. 
13, 1999 (Florida State), a stretch of 98 games, which 
is the longest active streak in the nation.

51,263...The Terps averaged 51,263 fans per game 
last season in Chevy Chase Bank Field at Byrd Sta-
dium, the third-highest amount in school history. 

...by the numbers

DEFENSIVE STARTERS 
RETURNING/LOST...

Starters Returning (5)
DE Jeremy Navarre Sr.-3V 6-3, 270
• Started 35 of the last 37 games he’s played; 35 starts are 

most on either side of the ball; tied for 2nd on team with 5.5 
sacks in 2007; should compete for All-ACC honors in the 
fall.

LEO Trey Covington Sr.-3V 6-3, 240
• Started 34 of Terps’ last 35 games; career-highs of 9 tack-

les, 8 solos, 2 sacks in 2007 Emerald Bowl.

LB Dave Philistin Sr.-3V 6-2, 231
• Started all 13 games in 2007 at MLB; 157 career tackles 

are tops for returnees; ranked 4th in ACC and 2nd on team 
with 124 tackles; expected to vie for All-ACC honors in 
2008.

LB Moise Fokou Sr.-2V 6-2, 225
• Former walk-on who had breakout season in 2007 with 

84 tackles; special-teams standout who led Terps with 17 
stops in coverage.

CB Kevin Barnes Sr.-3V 6-1, 188
• An All-ACC candidate who enters spring as No. 1 corner; 

led Terps with four interceptions as a junior, 2nd on team 
with nine pass breakups.

Starters Lost (6)
DT Dre Moore Sr.-4V 6-4, 311
• First team All-ACC as a senior; 2nd on team with 8.5 tack-

les for loss and led Terps with six sacks; 10.5 career sacks; 
ranked among top NFL Draft prospects at DT.

DT Carlos Feliciano Sr.-4V 6-5, 315
•  Played in 41 career games, including 20 starts; fi nished 

with 42 tackles as a senior.

LB Erin Henderson Jr.-2V 6-3, 236
• One of the top linebackers in the nation who was a Butkus 

Award semifi nalist as a junior; led the ACC and ranked 
ninth in the nation in tackles per game (11.08); a third team 
All-American and fi rst team All-ACC selection by Rivals.
com.

CB Isaiah Gardner Sr.-3V 5-11, 197
• Started his fi nal 27 games at cornerback; tallied over 130 

tackles as a junior and senior.

SS Christian Varner Sr.-4V 5-11, 205
•  Played in all 48 games over his fi nal four years; his 35 

consecutive starts were the most on the team; had 165 
career tackles.

FS J.J. Justice Sr.-4V 6-2, 222
•  Played in every game since the start of his freshman year 

(2004); fourth on the team in tackles (76) last year, includ-
ing the most among defensive backs.



BYRD UNDER CONSTRUCTION...
Maryland is in the constuction phase of a $50.8 mil-
lion expansion of Tyser Tower in Chevy Chase Bank 
Field at Byrd Stadium. The new facility will include 
suites, new areas for working media and new booths 
for radio and television. Construction is being done 
in phases with the goal of opening prior to the 2009 
season. Phase One, which began in November 
2007, includes the expansion of Tyser Tower which 
includes the addition of 64 suites, mezzanine seat-
ing for 500, new work area for television, radio and 
print media, new work area for coaches and game-
day staff, a new merchandise outlet, enhanced 
seating for disabled customers and a new state-of-
the-art video scoreboard. Phase Two will inlclude 
installation of railings in the north and south lower 
bowl, chairback seating in the 200 level on the north 
side and additional restrooms and consessions on 
the south side. The playing fi eld will be lowered to 
improve site lines in the fi rst 10 rows and convert-
ing those 3,000 seats into some of the best in the 
stadium.

TERPS TO PARTICIPATE IN GRIDIRON 
BASH...
The University of Maryland will play host to Gridiron 
Bash™ The Ultimate Fan Competition™ on Saturday, 
April 19 in Chevy Chase Bank Field at Byrd Stadium.
Gridiron Bash, an endeavor to combine spring football 
and live music on campuses around the country, will 
feature a Terps football scrimmage followed by perfor-
mances of two nationally-renowned bands with local 
ties. The Maryland football team opens the festivities 
at 2 p.m. ET with a scrimmage, giving fans their fi rst 
opportunity to see the 2008 edition of the Terps. Later 
that day there will be live music sandwiched around 
a pep rally. Maryland-based, roots-rock band O.A.R. 
(Of a Revolution) kicks off the music portion of the 
day-long event at 7 p.m. In keeping with the football 
gameday theme, the audience will then get treated 
to a pep rally followed by a performance from multi-
platinum, MTV award-winning pop punk band Good 
Charlotte, which also hails from state of Maryland. 
“This is a unique opportunity for our fans and the 
local community,” Maryland Coach Ralph Friedgen 
said. “They’ll have a chance to see us play twice 
in the spring under game-like conditions, and see 
live music in a gameday atmosphere.” Maryland is 
one of 16 universities participating in the inaugural 
event, which will take place over a two-day span 
(April 18-19). Other schools include Tennessee, 
Penn State, Colorado, Texas A&M, Arizona State, 
Kansas State, West Virginia and Rutgers. Musical 
acts performing around the country include ZZ Top, 
Fergie, Counting Crows, the Goo Goo Dolls and 
Kelly Clarkson.Admission to the scrimmage is free. 
Tickets for Gridiron Bash, priced at $37, are on sale 
at the University of Maryland ticket offi ce (1-800-IM-
A-TERP). Tickets will also be available for purchase 
through www.gridironbash.com. All seating in the 
stadium will be reserved. 

‘TERRAPINS RISING’ GOES BEHIND 
THE SCENES WITH MARYLAND 
FOOTBALL FOR A SECOND TIME...
‘Terrapins Rising,’ a reality television show chronicling 
spring practice, will give fans a behind-the-scenes 
look at the inner workings of a major college football 
program for the second straight season. The show 
is a fi rst of its show of its kind. The 10-episode se-
ries, which was being presented by Under Armour, 
begins on June 16 and airs weekly each Monday 
on Comcast SportsNet Mid-Atlantic. Footage for the 
show will be shot throughout the fi ve weeks of spring 
practice, which concludes on April 26 with the annual 
Red-White Game. ‘Terrapins Rising’ is the result of 
a partnership between Maryland Athletics, Under 
Armour and Atkinson Productions. A fi lm crew, led 
by former University of Maryland and Washington 
Redskins place-kicker Jess Atkinson, will follow the 
team.  The crew will also sit in on team and positional 
meetings, as well as a number of off-the-fi eld activi-
ties.  Atkinson, owner of Atkinson Productions, has 
worked with the university the past seven years, 
producing Fridge TV and video segments for the 
school’s athletics Web site, umterps.com. ‘Fridge 
TV,’ the Terps’ weekly football television show, is 
broadcast during the regular season on Comcast 
SportsNet.
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PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Player Pronunciation
Femi Akinwande FEM-e ah-kin-JUAN-de
Jared Baum bom
Haroon Brown hah-ROON
Phil and Rick Costa KAH-stuh
Ricardo Dacosta da-KAH-stuh
Arnold Davies DAY-vees
Obi Egekeze OH-bee EGG-uh-kay-zuh
Moise Fokou moses FOE-koo
Deege Galt DEEJ
Jared Harrell huh-RELL
Darrius Heyward-Bey HAY-werd BAY
Emani Lee-Odai eh-MAHN-ee lee OH-die
Jamari McCollough juh-MAR-ree  muh-KULL-uh
Dean Muhtadi moo-TAH-dee
Jeremy Navarre nuh-VAR
Danny Oquendo oh-KEHN-doh
Olugbemi Otulaja oh-lug-BEM-ee  aut-oo-LAH-jah
Antwine Perez ANT-wan
Steve Pfister FIS-ter
Dave Philistin FILL-liss-teen
Da’Rel Scott da-RELL
Terrell Skinner tuh-REHL
Jaimie Thomas JAY-mee
Hakeem Sule soo-LAY
Pha’Terrell Washington fuh-TARE-ull
LaQuan Williams luh-KWAN
Alex Wujciak WOE-jack

Coach Pronunciation
Tom Brattan rhymes with latin
Ralph Friedgen FREE-jun
Dave Sollazzo so-LAH-zo

ACC ALL-TIME 
COACHING VICTORIES

(through first seven seasons at the school)

Rk. Coach, Team (Years) Record
1. Jerry Claiborne, Maryland (1972-78) 58-23-2
2. Danny Ford, Clemson (1979-85) 57-21-2
3. Ralph Friedgen, Maryland (2001-07) 56-31-0
 Dick Crum, UNC (1978-83) 56-24-1
5. Dick Sheridan, NC State (1986-92) 52-29-3
6. Tommy Bowden, Clemson (1999-05) 52-33-0
7. George O’Leary, Ga Tech (1995-01) 52-33-0
8. Bill Dooley, UNC (1967-73) 42-35-0
9. Mack Brown, UNC (1988-94) 42-38-0
10. Mike O’Cain, NCS (1993-98) 41-40-0
11. George Welsh, UVa (1982-88) 40-37-0



•  Ralph Friedgen is in his eighth year as Maryland’s 
head football coach.  He is the 33rd man to hold the 
post at the university and it is his fi rst head coaching 
position.

•  Friedgen’s current record at Maryland -- which also 
serves as his career mark -- stands at 56-31 (.644), 
including the fi rst back-to-back-to-back 10-win sea-
sons in school history (10-2 in 2001, 11-3 in 2002 
and 10-3 in 2003). 

• The 56 wins in seven seasons are more than the 
Terps had (55) in the 14 years prior to his arrival.

• Four of the school’s 13 nine-win seasons have come 
in Friedgen’s tenure.

• During the 2007 campaign, the Terps defeated two 
top 10 teams (No. 10 Rutgers, No. 8 Boston College). 
The Terps had never upended two top 10 teams in the 
same season. They are also one of only four teams 
in the nation (LSU, Kentucky, Illinois) to accomplish 
that feat in 2007.  

• Under Friedgen, the Terps posted a school-record 
three-straight bowl wins (2003, 04, 06). The Terps 
have out-scored their last four bowl opponents by a 
109-38 margin.

• He has led Maryland to bowl appearances in fi ve 
of his seven seasons, including dominating wins 
in the 2004 Toyota Gator Bowl (41-7) and a 2002 
Chick-fi l-A Peach Bowl (30-3) victory over perennial 
national power Tennessee (a team ranked fi fth in 
the two major preseason polls). The Terrapins also 
earned a BCS Orange Bowl berth during the 2001 
campaign. 

•  Friedgen’s 56 career wins are the thrid most by any 
ACC coach through his fi rst seven seasons as head 
coach. 

•  In his fi rst four years at Maryland, Friedgen set the 
ACC record for wins (36) by a fourth-year head 
coach.  He tied for second in the ACC in wins by a 
fi fth-year coach. 

•  Friedgen is the second-most successful sixth-year 
coach in ACC history, with his 50-24 mark (through 
the end of 2006) eclipsing those of such former 
league mentors as Bobby Ross and Lou Holtz. 
Friedgen is currently 19th among all active coaches 
for Football Bowl Division (formerly Division I-A) 
victories. 

• Maryland posted a school record tying 11 victories in 
2002, when the Terps won 10 of their last 11 games. 
Only the 1976 team won as many contests. 

• B y  w i n n i n g  11 
games in 2002, Friedgen 
became just the second 
coach in school history 
to do so (Jerry Claiborne, 
1976) while becoming the 
fi rst coach in Terrapin lore 
to win 10 games in three 
straight campaigns.
• Friedgen led the 
Terps to a top 20 fi nal na-
tional ranking in both ma-
jor national polls for three 
straight years (2001-03). 

Maryland ended 2003 ranked 17th in the ESPN/USA 
Today Coaches’ poll and 20th by the Associated 
Press. In 2002, the Terps were ranked 13th in both 
polls and in 2001 the team finished 10th in the 
ESPN/USA Today poll and 11th in the AP standings. 
It was the program’s best three-year ranking fi nish 
since 1974-76 (when the Terps fi nished 13th, 13th 
and eighth). 

• Friedgen has a 33-23 (.589) Atlantic Coast Confer-
ence record, including a 7-1 mark in 2001 when the 
Terps became the fi rst team other than Florida State 
to win an outright ACC title since the Seminoles joined 
the league, and a 6-2 mark and runner-up fi nish in 
2002. 

• He has 33 wins in 44 games at Chevy Chase Bank 
Field at Byrd Stadium, where the Terps averaged 
a school-record 52,426 fans in 2005 and 51,263 in 
2007. 

• He led his 2001 team to just the fi fth 10-win season 
in school history and its fi rst ACC title since 1985.

• By winning the ACC title in 2001, Friedgen became 
the fi rst mentor in conference history to win the cham-
pionship in his fi rst year as a head coach.  He also 
tied the mark of 10-2 set by Ken Hatfi eld (Clemson) 
in 1990, the best record ever by an ACC coach in 
his fi rst season. 

• Prior to his current stint in College Park, Friedgen 
served as Georgia Tech’s offensive coordinator for 
nine of the previous 14 years.  

• From 1998-2000, Friedgen orchestrated a Yellow 
Jacket offensive unit that averaged 36.7 points and 
444 yards of total offense per game, while posting a 
cumulative record of 27-8 (.771). 

• Friedgen was the offensive coordinator at Maryland 
under Bobby Ross when the Terps won three con-
secutive ACC titles in the mid-’80s.

• The 60-year-old Friedgen owns the rare distinction 
of coordinating the offense of a collegiate national 
champion (Georgia Tech in 1990) and a Super Bowl 
participant (the San Diego Chargers in 1994).

• In his fi rst fi ve years as a full-time coach at Maryland 
(1982-86), Friedgen was instrumental (along with QB 
coach Joe Krivak) in the development of future pro 
quarterbacks Boomer Esiason, Frank Reich and Stan 
Gelbaugh, all of whom spent at least a decade in the 
NFL.

• A 1970 graduate of Maryland who also earned his 
master’s degree in College Park, Friedgen came to 

the school as a 190-pound former high school quar-
terback and fi nished his four years with two letters as 
an offensive guard and Academic All-ACC honors.  

• A prep standout, Friedgen’s coaching roots began 
under the tutelage of his father, Ralph, a high school 
coach for more than 30 years in upstate New York.
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FRIEDGEN FAST FACTS
Full Name  Ralph Harry Friedgen
Pronunciation  FREE-jun
Date of Birth  April 4, 1947
Hometown  Harrison, N.Y.
Alma Mater  Maryland, ’70
Family  Wife, Gloria; daughters, Kelley (30), 
  Kristina (21), Katie (19)
Playing Experience  Guard, two letters at Maryland 
  (1966 and ‘68)
Years in Coaching (College)  37 (32)

FRIEDGEN’S COACHING EXPERIENCE
MARYLAND 
2008-  Head Coach
2006-07 Head Coach/Offensive Coordinator
2001-05 Head Coach

GEORGIA TECH
1997-2000  Assistant Coach - Offensive 

Coordinator/Quarterbacks

SAN DIEGO CHARGERS 
1994-96 Assistant Coach - Offensive Coordinator
1992-93 Assistant Coach - Running Game 

Coordinator/H-Backs/Tight Ends

GEORGIA TECH 
1987-91 Assistant Coach - Offensive 

Coordinator/Quarterbacks

MARYLAND 
1982-86 Assistant Coach - Offensive Coordinator/

Offensive Line

MURRAY STATE
1981   Assistant Head Coach

WILLIAM & MARY 
1980  Assistant Coach - Offensive Coordinator

THE CITADEL
1977-79 Assistant Coach - Offensive Coordinator
1973-76 Assistant Coach - Defensive Line

MARYLAND
1969-72 Graduate Assistant



OFFENSE
X 84 Isaiah Williams 6-3 200 Sr.-3V
 3 LaQuan Williams 6-1 180 So.-1V
 82 Torrey Smith 6-2 190 Fr.-RS
 81 Stephen Smalls 6-1 201 So.-SQ
LT 77 Scott Burley 6-5 335 Sr.-3V
 74 Bruce Campbell 6-6 285 So.-1V
 73 Stephen St. John 6-6 300 Fr.-HS
 LG 76 Jaimie Thomas 6-4 339 Sr.-3V 
 61 Lee Oliver 6-1 310 Sr.-SQ
 69 Joe Faiella 6-4 295 Fr.-RS
C 60 Edwin Williams 6-3 315 Sr.-3V
 65 Danny Edwards 6-1 276 So.-SQ
 50 Evan Eastburn 6-1 303 So.-SQ
RG  72 Phil Costa 6-3 300 Jr.-1V
 or 67 Jack Griffi n 6-7 308 Sr.-3V
 70 Lamar Young 6-4 330 Fr.-RS
RT 75 Dane Randolph 6-5 300 Sr.-3V
  71 Paul Pinegar 6-4 275 So.-1V
 79 Kyle Sappington 6-3 305 So.-SQ
 71 Bearthur Johnson 6-6 350 Fr.-RS
TE 13 Dan Gronkowski 6-6 255 Sr.-2V
 45 Tommy Galt 6-5 259 Jr.-1V
 80 Lansford Watson 6-3 255 Fr.-RS
QB 10 Chris Turner 6-4 210 Jr.-1V
 19 Jordan Steffy 6-1 209 Sr.-3V
 12 Josh Portis 6-4 210 Jr.-SQ
 11 Jamarr Robinson 6-0 184 Fr.-RS
TB 23 Da’Rel Scott 5-11 192 So.-1V
 20 Morgan Green 5-11 207 So.-SQ
 82 Dan Bonato 5-8 182 So.-SQ
 22 Pha’Terrell Washington 6-0 202 So.-SQ
FB 38 Cory Jackson 6-1 245 Jr.-2V 
 30 Haroon Brown 5-10 257 So.-1V
 36 Taylor Watson 6-2 235 Fr.-RS
Z  8 Darrius Heyward-Bey 6-2 206 Jr-2V 
 83 Emani Lee-Odai 6-3 190 So.-1V
 88 Quinton McCree 6-2 185 Fr.-RS
 87 Kevin Gresham 5-11 174 Sr.-SQ
 25 Kevin Dorsey 6-2 195 Fr.-HS
Slot 17 Danny Oquendo 6-0 190 Sr.-3V
  7  Adrian Cannon 6-2 204 So.-1V
 85 Tony Logan 5-10 180 Fr.-RS
 24 Ronnie Tyler 5-10 190 Fr.-RS
F 15 Drew Gloster 6-3 240 So.-1V
 86 Devonte Campbell 6-2 240 Fr.-HS
 89 Matt Furstenberg 6-3 230 Fr-HS

Injured (out for spring):
RT 79 Tyler Bowen 6-6 322 Fr.-RS

DEFENSE
DE 57 Jared Harrell 6-5 260 Jr.-SQ
 51 Brian Whitmore 6-4 250 So.-SQ
 99 Carl Russell 6-6 270 Fr.-HS
NT 90 Travis Ivey 6-4 325 Jr.-1V
 97 Dean Muhtadi 6-3 290 Sr.-1V
 96 Olugbemi Otulaja 6-2 280 Sr.-1V
 99 Dion Armstrong 6-1 303 Fr.-RS
DT 40 Jeremy Navarre 6-3 270 Sr.-3V
 56 Deege Galt 6-4 264 Jr.-SQ
 93 Ian Davidson 6-2 280 Fr.-RS
LEO 55 Trey Covington 6-3 240 Sr.-3V
 58 Derek Drummond 6-3 232 Fr.-RS
 47 Jeff Clement 6-2 239 Jr.-1V
SAM 54 Adrian Moten 6-2 221 So.-1V
 27 Dominique Herald 5-11 190 Fr.-RS
 19 Femi Akinwande 6-2 200 Jr.-SQ
MIKE 33 Alex Wujciak 6-3 255 So.-SQ
 42 Ben Pooler 6-2 220 Fr.-RS
 45 Alex Schultz 6-1 220 Sr.-SQ
WILL 44 Chase Bullock 6-2 234 Sr.-1V
 52 Chris Clinton 6-2 259 So.-1V
 59 Demetrius Hartsfi eld 6-0 235 Fr.-HS
CB 6 Anthony Wiseman 5-10 185 Jr.-2V
or 14 Nolan Carroll 6-1 201 Jr.-2V
 32 Brandon Jackson-Mills 5-11 160 So.-SQ
 24 Arnold Davies 6-0 195 Sr.-SQ
FS 1 Terrell Skinner 6-2 214 Jr.-2V
 3 Antwine Perez 6-1 200 So.-TR
 36 Jared Baum 6-1 210 Sr.-SQ
SS 29 Jeff Allen 6-1 190 Sr.-3V
 4 Jamari McCollough 5-11 195 Jr.-SQ
 22 Drew Robinson 5-10 197 Sr.-1V
CB 2 Kevin Barnes 6-1 188 Sr.-3V 
 9 Richard Taylor 5-11 193 Sr.-2V
 26 Michael Carter 5-11 175 Fr.-RS

Injured (out for spring):
DE 91 Mack Frost 6-5 252 Sr.-3V
DL 95 Joe Vellano 6-3 270 Fr.-HS
LB 43 Rick Costa 6-1 225 Sr.-2V
LB 34 Dave Philistin 6-2 231 Sr.-3V
LB 48 Moise Fokou 6-2 225 Sr.-2V
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Depth Chart (as of March 24) 

SPECIAL TEAMS

PK 39 Obi Egekeze 6-2 210 Sr.-2V
 33 Brett Weiss 5-10 165 Fr.-RS
 32 Nick Wallace 5-9 195 So.-TR
 11 David May 5-11 196 Sr.-SQ
KO 39 Obi Egekeze 6-2 210 Sr.-2V 
 35 Travis Baltz 6-2 200 So.-1V
 32 Nick Wallace 5-9 195 So.-TR
 P 35 Travis Baltz 6-2 200 So.-1V
  37 Ted Townsley 6-0 184 So.-TR

PR 17 Danny Oquendo 6-0 190 Sr.-3V
 6 Anthony Wiseman 5-9 187 Jr.-2V
KR 23 Da’Rel Scott 5-11 192 So.-1V
 6 Anthony Wiseman 5-10 185 Jr.-2V
H 13 Dan Gronkowski 6-6 255 Sr.-2V
LS 31 Andrew Schmitt 6-0 236 Sr.-3V
 59 Tim Downs 6-1 237 Fr.-RS
SS 45 Tommy Galt 6-5 259 Jr.-1V
or 56 Deege Galt 6-4 264 Jr.-SQ
LS 31 Andrew Schmitt 6-0 236 Jr.-2V



No. Name Pos. Ht Wt Cl. Exp. Hometown (High School/Last School)
19 (d) Femi Akinwande LB 6-2 200 Jr. SQ Laurel, Md. (Eleanor Roosevelt HS)
68 Obumneme Akunyili OL 6-3 325 Fr. RS Charlottesville, Va. (St. Anne’s Bellfi eld School) 
29 Jeff Allen DB 6-1 190 Sr. 3V Woodbridge, Va. (DeMatha HS)
92 Dion Armstrong DL 6-1 303 Fr. RS Fort Valley, Ga. (Peach County HS)
41 Aaron Ball LB 6-0 224 Sr. SQ Owings Mills, Md. (Baltimore Polytechnic HS/Bowie State)
35 (d) Travis Baltz P/PK 6-2 200 So. 1V Whitehouse, Ohio (Anthony Wayne HS)
26 (d) Mike Barbour PK 5-10 165 Fr. RS Upper Brookville, N.Y. (St. Anthony’s HS)
2 Kevin Barnes DB 6-1 188 Sr. 3V Glen Burnie, Md. (Old Mill HS)
36 (d) Jared Baum DB 6-1 210 Sr. SQ Bel Air, Md. (Archbishop Curley HS)
49 Louis Berman LB 6-0 220 Fr. RS Gambills, Md. (Arundel HS)
82 (d) Dan Bonato RB 5-8 182 So. SQ Woodbine, N.J. (Ocean City HS)
79 (d) Tyler Bowen OL 6-6 322 Fr. RS Helena, Ga. (Telfair County HS)
30 (d) Haroon Brown RB 5-10 257 So. 1V Hampton, Va. (Phoebus HS)
44 Chase Bullock LB 6-3 234 Sr. 1V Durham, N.C. (Northern HS)
77 Scott Burley OL 6-5 335 Sr. 3V Baltimore, Md. (Woodlawn HS)
74 Bruce Campbell OL 6-6 285 So. 1V Hamden, Conn. (Hyde Leadership School/Hargrave Military Academy)
86 Devonte Campbell TE 6-2 240 Fr. HS Forestville, Md. (Forestville HS/Hargrave Military Academy)
7 Adrian Cannon WR 6-2 204 So. 1V Pontiac, Mich. (Avondale HS)
14 Nolan Carroll DB 6-1 202 Jr. 2V Green Cove Springs, Fla. (Clay HS)
26 (d) Michael Carter DB 5-11 175 So. RS Windsor, Ontario (Sandwich Secondary School/Erie Community College)
40 (d) Brent Cash LB 5-11 200 Fr. RS Joppatowne, Md. (Joppatowne HS)
47 Jeff Clement LB 6-2 239 Jr. 1V Westville, N.J. (Deptford HS) 
52 Chris Clinton LB 6-2 259 So. SQ Lakeland, Fla. (Evangel Christian HS/Fork Union Military Academy)
72 Phil Costa OL 6-3 300 Jr. 1V Moorestown, N.J. (Holy Cross HS)
43 Rick Costa LB 6-1 225 Sr. 2V Moorestown, N.J. (Holy Cross HS/Temple Univ.)
55 Trey Covington LB 6-3 240 Sr. 3V Bowie, Md. (Eleanor Roosevelt HS)
50 (d) Ricardo Dacosta DL 6-2 250 Sr. SQ Bronx, N.Y. (DeWitt Clinton HS/Erie Community College)
93 Ian Davidson DL 6-2 280 Fr. RS Alexandria, Va. (St. Stephens & St. Agnes HS)
24 (d) Arnold Davies DB 6-0 195 Sr. SQ Silver Spring, Md. (Northwest HS/Delaware State)
25 Kevin Dorsey WR 6-2 195 Fr. HS Forestville, Md. (Forestville HS)
59 (d) Tim Downs LS 6-0 237 Fr. RS Derry, Pa. (Derry HS)
27 (d) Webb Dulin WR 5-8 165 Fr. RS Easton, Md. (Easton HS)
58 Derek Drummond LB 6-3 232 Fr. RS Pomfret, Md. (McDonough HS)
50 (d) Evan Eastburn OL 6-1 303 So. SQ Boulder, Colo. (Fairview HS)
65 Danny Edwards OL 6-1 276 So. SQ Frederick, Md. (Tuscarora HS)
39 Obi Egekeze PK 6-2 210 Sr. 2V Augusta, Ga. (Westside HS)
69 Joe Faiella OL 6-4 295 Fr. RS Freehold, N.J. (Freehold Township HS)
48 Moise Fokou LB 6-2 225 Sr. 2V Rockville, Md. (The Bullis School/Frostburg State)
91 Mack Frost DL 6-5 252 Sr. 3V Columbia, S.C. (Spring Valley HS)
89 Matt Furstenberg TE 6-3 230 Fr. HS Flemington, N.J. (Hunterdon Central Regional HS/The Hun School)
56 Deege Galt DL 6-4 264 Jr. SQ Silver Spring, Md. (Good Counsel HS)
45 (d) Tommy Galt TE 6-5 259 Jr. 1V Silver Spring, Md. (Good Counsel HS)
15 Drew Gloster TE 6-3 240 So. 1V Germantown, Md. (Good Counsel HS)
78 Andrew Gonnella OL 6-4 285 Fr. RS Monroe, N.Y. (Monroe-Woodberry HS)
5 (d) Morgan Green RB 5-11 207 So. SQ White Plains, Md. (Lackey HS/Hargrave Military Academy)
87 Kevin Gresham WR 5-11 174 Sr. SQ Lothian, Md. (Riverdale Baptist HS/Cheyney)
67 Jack Griffi n OL 6-7 308 Sr. 3V Enfi eld, Conn. (Enfi eld HS)
13 Dan Gronkowski TE 6-6 255 Sr. 2V Amherst, N.Y. (Williamsville North HS)
66 Maurice Hampton OL 6-2 295 Fr. RS Hampton, Va. (Phoebus HS)
53 Stephen Hargett LB 6-0 244 So. SQ Los Angeles, Calif. (Loyola HS)
57 (d) Matthew Harraka OL 6-4 270 So. SQ Ijamsville, Md. (St. John’s Catholic Prep)
57 (d) Jared Harrell DL 6-5 260 Jr. SQ Milton, Mass. (Tabor Academy)
59 (d) Demetrius Hartsfi eld LB 6-0 235 Fr. HS Raleigh, N.C. (Southeast Regional HS)
16 Rashad Henry RB 5-9 180 Sr. SQ Mitchellville, Md. (Flowers HS/Bowie State)
27 (d) Dominique Herald LB 5-11 190 So. 1V Newark, N.J. (The Pennington School)
8 Darrius Heyward-Bey WR 6-2 206 Jr. 2V Silver Spring, Md. (McDonogh School) 
21 Trenton Hughes DB 5-11 175 Fr. RS Virginia Beach, Va. (Kempsville HS)
90 Travis Ivey DL 6-4 325 Jr. 1V Riverdale, Md. (Riverdale Baptist HS)
38 Cory Jackson RB 6-1 245 Jr.  2V Morgantown, W.Va. (University HS)
32 (d) Brandon Jackson-Mills DB 5-11 160 So. SQ Germantown, Md. (Northwest HS)
71 Bearthur Johnson OL 6-6 350 Fr. RS Hoboken, N.J. (Hoboken HS)
35 (d) Paul Lariviere RB 6-2 235 Fr. RS Brooklyn, N.Y. (Brooklyn Technical HS)
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No. Name Pos. Ht Wt Cl. Exp. Hometown (High School/Last School)
83 Emani Lee-Odai WR 6-3 190 So. 1V Washington, D.C. (Anacostia HS)
85 Tony Logan WR 5-10 180 Fr. RS Piscataway, N.J. (Piscataway HS)
11 (d) David May PK 5-11 196 Sr. SQ Rockville, Md. (Charles E. Smith Day School)
4  Jamari McCollough DB 5-11 195 Jr. SQ Baltimore, Md. (Randallstown HS)
88 Quinton McCree WR 6-2 185 Fr. RS Brandywine, Md. (Gwynn Park HS/Hargrave Military Academy)
54 Adrian Moten LB 6-2 221 So. 1V Suitland, Md. (Gwynn Park HS)
97 Dean Muhtadi DL 6-3 290 Sr. 1V Alexandria, Va. (TC Williams HS/Christopher Newport Univ.)
40 (d) Jeremy Navarre DL 6-3 270 Sr. 3V Joppatowne, Md. (Joppatowne HS)
61 Lee Oliver OL 6-1 310 Sr. SQ Germantown, Md. (Northwestern HS)
17 Danny Oquendo WR 6-0 190 Sr. 3V Hackensack, N.J. (Hackensack HS)
96 Olugbemi Otulaja DL 6-2 280 Sr. 1V Freeport, N.Y. (Freeport HS/Marist)
20 Antwine Perez DB 6-1 200 So. TR Westville Grove, N.J. (Woodrow Wilson HS/USC)
46 (d) Steve Pfi ster RB 6-2 234 Jr. 1V Columbia, Md. (Mount St. Joseph HS)
34 Dave Philistin LB 6-2 231 Sr. 3V Manchester, N.H. (Manchester Central HS)
71 (d) Paul Pinegar OL 6-4 275 So. 1V Brookeville, Md. (Sherwood HS)
42 Ben Pooler LB 6-2 220 Fr. RS Morristown, N.J. (Lawrenceville School)
12  Josh Portis QB 6-4 210 Jr. SQ Woodland Hills, Calif. (W.H. Taft HS/Florida)
75 Dane Randolph OL 6-5 300 Sr. 3V Columbia, Md. (Wilde Lake HS)
98 Chris Rhodes DL 6-3 265 Fr. RS Columbia, Md. (River Hill HS)
22 (d) Drew Robinson DB 5-10 197 Sr. 1V Germantown, Md. (Watkins Mill HS/Bowie State)
11 (d) Jamarr Robinson QB 6-0 184 Fr. RS Charlotte, N.C. (Myers Park School)
99 Carl Russell DL 6-6 270 Fr. HS Washington, D.C. (H.D. Woodson HS)
79 (d) Kyle Sappington OL 6-3 305 So. SQ Phoenix, Md. (Stephen Decatur HS)
31 Andrew Schmitt LS 6-0 236 Sr. 3V Derry, Pa. (Derry Area HS)
45 (d) Alex Schultz LB 6-1 220 Sr. SQ Gretna, La. (DeLaSalle HS/Towson)
23 Da’Rel Scott RB 5-11 192 So. 1V Conshohocken, Pa. (Plymouth-Whitemarsh HS)
1 Terrell Skinner DB 6-2 214 Jr. 2V St. Petersburg, Fla. (Boca Ciega HS)
81 Stephen Smalls WR 6-1 201 So. SQ Lancaster, Pa. (Conestoga Valley HS)
82 Torrey Smith WR 6-2 190 Fr. RS Fredericksburg, Va. (Stafford HS)
73 (d) Stephen St. John OL 6-6 300 Fr. RS Columbia, S.C. (Dutch Fork HS)
19 (d) Jordan Steffy QB 6-1 209 Sr. 3V Leola, Pa. (Conestoga Valley HS)
46 (d) Hakeem Sule LB 6-0 209 Jr. SQ Baltimore, Md. (McDonogh HS)
9 Richard Taylor DB 5-11 193 Sr. 2V Centreville, Va. (Centreville HS)
76 Jaimie Thomas OL 6-4 330 Sr. 3V Harrisburg, Pa. (Bishop McDevitt HS)
37 Ted Townsley P 6-0 184 So. TR Portsmouth, Va. (Churchland HS/Louisburg College)
10 Chris Turner QB 6-4 210 Jr. 1V Simi Valley, Calif. (Chaminade HS)
24 (d) Ronnie Tyler WR 5-10 190 Fr. RS Wagener, S.C. (Wagener HS/Hargrave Military Academy)
95 Joe Vellano DL 6-3 270 Fr. HS Rexford, N.Y. (Christian Brothers Academy)
18 Austin Walker DB 6-0 185 Fr. RS McLean, Va. (Langley HS)
32 (d) Nick Wallace PK 5-9 195 So. TR Fredericksburg, Va. (Riverheads HS/Indiana [Pa.])
22 (d) Pha’Terrell Washington RB 6-0 202 So. SQ White Plains, Md. (Westlake HS)
80 Lansford Watson TE 6-3 255 Fr. RS Brooklyn, N.Y. (Lincoln HS)
36 (d) Taylor Watson RB 6-2 235 Fr. RS Accokeek, Md. (Gwynn Park HS)
33 (d) Brett Weiss PK 5-10 165 Fr. RS Baltimore, Md. (Boys Latin School)
51 Brian Whitmore DL 6-4 250 So. SQ Chesapeake, Va. (Oscar F. Smith HS)
60 Edwin Williams OL 6-3 315 Sr. 3V Washington, D.C. (DeMatha HS)
84 Isaiah Williams WR 6-3 200 Sr. 3V Montclair, N.J. (Bergen Catholic HS)
3 LaQuan Williams WR 6-1 180 So.  1V Baltimore, Md. (Baltimore Polytechnic HS)
6 Anthony Wiseman DB 5-10 185 Jr. 2V Silver Hill, Md. (DeMatha HS)
33 (d) Alex Wujciak LB 6-3 255 So.  SQ West Caldwell, N.J. (Seton Hall Prep)
70 Lamar Young OL 6-4 330 Fr. RS Jonesboro, Ga. (Mundys Mill HS)

Key: (d) indicates duplicate number; RS indicates redshirted in 2007; SQ indicates on squad in 2007, but has not earned a letter; HS indicates high school; TR indicates transfer; (d) indicates 
duplicate number
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No. Name Pos. Ht Wt Cl. Exp. Hometown (High School/Last School)
1 Terrell Skinner DB 6-2 214 Jr. 2V St. Petersburg, Fla. (Boca Ciega HS)
2 Kevin Barnes DB 6-1 188 Sr. 3V Glen Burnie, Md. (Old Mill HS)
3 LaQuan Williams WR 6-1 180 So.  1V Baltimore, Md. (Baltimore Polytechnic HS)
4  Jamari McCollough DB 5-11 195 Jr. SQ Baltimore, Md. (Randallstown HS)
5 Morgan Green RB 5-11 207 So. SQ White Plains, Md. (Lackey HS/Hargrave Military Academy)
6 Anthony Wiseman DB 5-10 185 Jr. 2V Silver Hill, Md. (DeMatha HS)
7 Adrian Cannon WR 6-2 204 So. 1V Pontiac, Mich. (Avondale HS)
8 Darrius Heyward-Bey WR 6-2 206 Jr. 2V Silver Spring, Md. (McDonogh School) 
9 Richard Taylor DB 5-11 193 Sr. 2V Centreville, Va. (Centreville HS)
10 Chris Turner QB 6-4 210 Jr. 1V Simi Valley, Calif. (Chaminade HS)
11 (d) David May PK 5-11 196 Sr. SQ Rockville, Md. (Charles E. Smith Day School)
11 (d) Jamarr Robinson QB 6-0 184 Fr. RS Charlotte, N.C. (Myers Park School)
12  Josh Portis QB 6-4 210 Jr. SQ Woodland Hills, Calif. (W.H. Taft HS/Florida)
13 Dan Gronkowski TE 6-6 255 Sr. 2V Amherst, N.Y. (Williamsville North HS)
14 Nolan Carroll DB 6-1 202 Jr. 2V Green Cove Springs, Fla. (Clay HS)
15 Drew Gloster TE 6-3 240 So. 1V Germantown, Md. (Good Counsel HS)
16 Rashad Henry RB 5-9 180 Sr. SQ Mitchellville, Md. (Flowers HS/Bowie State)
17 Danny Oquendo WR 6-0 190 Sr. 3V Hackensack, N.J. (Hackensack HS)
18 Austin Walker DB 6-0 185 Fr. RS McLean, Va. (Langley HS)
19 (d) Jordan Steffy QB 6-1 209 Sr. 3V Leola, Pa. (Conestoga Valley HS)
19 (d) Femi Akinwande LB 6-2 200 Jr. SQ Laurel, Md. (Eleanor Roosevelt HS)
20  Antwine Perez DB 6-1 200 So. TR Westville Grove, N.J. (Woodrow Wilson HS/USC)
21 Trenton Hughes DB 5-11 175 Fr. RS Virginia Beach, Va. (Kempsville HS)
22 (d) Drew Robinson DB 5-10 197 Sr. 1V Germantown, Md. (Watkins Mill HS/Bowie State)
22 (d) Pha’Terrell Washington RB 6-0 202 So. SQ White Plains, Md. (Westlake HS)
23 Da’Rel Scott RB 5-11 192 So. 1V Conshohocken, Pa. (Plymouth-Whitemarsh HS)
24 (d) Arnold Davies DB 6-0 195 Sr. SQ Silver Spring, Md. (Northwest HS/Delaware State)
24 (d) Ronnie Tyler WR 5-10 190 Fr. RS Wagener, S.C. (Wagener HS/Hargrave Military Academy)
25 Kevin Dorsey WR 6-2 195 Fr. HS Forestville, Md. (Forestville HS)
26 (d) Mike Barbour PK 5-10 165 Fr. RS Upper Brookville, N.Y. (St. Anthony’s HS)
26 (d) Michael Carter DB 5-11 175 So. RS Windsor, Ontario (Sandwich Secondary School/Erie Community College)
27 (d) Dominique Herald LB 5-11 190 So. 1V Newark, N.J. (The Pennington School)
27 (d) Webb Dulin WR 5-8 165 Fr. RS Easton, Md. (Easton HS)
29 Jeff Allen DB 6-1 190 Sr. 3V Woodbridge, Va. (DeMatha HS)
30 Haroon Brown RB 5-10 257 So. 1V Hampton, Va. (Phoebus HS)
31 Andrew Schmitt LS 6-0 236 Sr. 3V Derry, Pa. (Derry Area HS)
32 (d) Brandon Jackson-Mills DB 5-11 160 So. SQ Germantown, Md. (Northwest HS)
32 (d) Nick Wallace PK 5-9 195 So. TR Fredericksburg, Va. (Riverheads HS/Indiana [Pa.])
33 (d) Brett Weiss PK 5-10 165 Fr. RS Baltimore, Md. (Boys Latin School)
33 (d) Alex Wujciak LB 6-3 255 So.  SQ West Caldwell, N.J. (Seton Hall Prep)
34 Dave Philistin LB 6-2 231 Sr. 3V Manchester, N.H. (Manchester Central HS)
35 (d) Travis Baltz P/PK 6-2 200 So. 1V Whitehouse, Ohio (Anthony Wayne HS)
35 (d) Paul Lariviere RB 6-2 235 Fr. RS Brooklyn, N.Y. (Brooklyn Technical HS)
36 (d) Jared Baum DB 6-1 210 Sr. SQ Bel Air, Md. (Archbishop Curley HS)
36 (d) Taylor Watson RB 6-2 235 Fr. RS Accokeek, Md. (Gwynn Park HS)
37 Ted Townsley P 6-0 184 So. TR Portsmouth, Va. (Churchland HS/Louisburg College)
38 Cory Jackson RB 6-1 245 Jr.  2V Morgantown, W.Va. (University HS)
39 Obi Egekeze PK 6-2 210 Sr. 2V Augusta, Ga. (Westside HS)
40 (d) Jeremy Navarre DL 6-3 270 Sr. 3V Joppatowne, Md. (Joppatowne HS)
40 (d) Brent Cash LB 5-11 200 Fr. RS Joppatowne, Md. (Joppatowne HS)
41 Aaron Ball LB 6-0 224 Sr. SQ Owings Mills, Md. (Baltimore Polytechnic HS/Bowie State)
42 Ben Pooler LB 6-2 220 Fr. RS Morristown, N.J. (Lawrenceville School)
43 Rick Costa LB 6-1 225 Sr. 2L Moorestown, N.J. (Holy Cross HS/Temple Univ.)
44  Chase Bullock LB 6-3 234 Sr. 1V Durham, N.C. (Northern HS)
45 (d) Tommy Galt TE 6-5 259 Jr. 1V Silver Spring, Md. (Good Counsel HS)
45 (d) Alex Schultz LB 6-1 220 Sr. SQ Gretna, La. (DeLaSalle HS/Towson)
46 (d) Hakeem Sule LB 6-0 209 Jr. SQ Baltimore, Md. (McDonogh HS)
46 (d) Steve Pfi ster RB 6-2 234 Jr. 1V Columbia, Md. (Mount St. Joseph HS)
47 Jeff Clement LB 6-2 239 Jr. 1V Westville, N.J. (Deptford HS) 
48 Moise Fokou LB 6-2 225 Sr. 2V Rockville, Md. (The Bullis School/Frostburg State)
49 Louis Berman LB 6-0 220 Fr. RS Gambills, Md. (Arundel HS)
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No. Name Pos. Ht Wt Cl. Exp. Hometown (High School/Last School)
50 (d) Ricardo Dacosta DL 6-2 250 Sr. SQ Bronx, N.Y. (DeWitt Clinton HS/Erie Community College)
50 (d) Evan Eastburn OL 6-1 303 So. SQ Boulder, Colo. (Fairview HS)
51 Brian Whitmore DL 6-4 250 So. SQ Chesapeake, Va. (Oscar F. Smith HS)
52 Chris Clinton LB 6-2 259 So. SQ Lakeland, Fla. (Evangel Christian HS/Fork Union Military Academy)
53 Stephen Hargett LB 6-0 244 So. SQ Los Angeles, Calif. (Loyola HS)
54 Adrian Moten LB 6-2 221 So. 1V Suitland, Md. (Gwynn Park HS)
55 Trey Covington LB 6-3 240 Sr. 3V Bowie, Md. (Eleanor Roosevelt HS)
56 Deege Galt DL 6-4 264 Jr. SQ Silver Spring, Md. (Good Counsel HS)
57 (d) Matthew Harraka OL 6-4 270 So. SQ Ijamsville, Md. (St. John’s Catholic Prep)
57 (d) Jared Harrell DL 6-5 260 Jr. SQ Milton, Mass. (Tabor Academy)
58 Derek Drummond LB 6-3 232 Fr. RS Pomfret, Md. (McDonough HS)
59 (d) Tim Downs LS 6-0 237 Fr. RS Derry, Pa. (Derry HS)
59 (d) Demetrius Hartsfi eld LB 6-0 235 Fr. HS Raleigh, N.C. (Southeast Regional HS)
60 Edwin Williams OL 6-3 315 Sr. 3V Washington, D.C. (DeMatha HS)
61 Lee Oliver OL 6-1 310 Sr. SQ Germantown, Md. (Northwestern HS)
65 Danny Edwards OL 6-1 276 So. SQ Frederick, Md. (Tuscarora HS)
66 Maurice Hampton OL 6-2 295 Fr. RS Hampton, Va. (Phoebus HS)
67 Jack Griffi n OL 6-7 308 Sr. 3V Enfi eld, Conn. (Enfi eld HS)
68 Obumneme Akunyili OL 6-3 325 Fr. RS Charlottesville, Va. (St. Anne’s Bellfi eld School) 
69 Joe Faiella OL 6-4 295 Fr. RS Freehold, N.J. (Freehold Township HS)
70 Lamar Young OL 6-4 330 Fr. RS Jonesboro, Ga. (Mundys Mill HS)
71 (d) Bearthur Johnson OL 6-6 350 Fr. RS Hoboken, N.J. (Hoboken HS)
71 (d) Paul Pinegar OL 6-4 275 So. 1V Brookeville, Md. (Sherwood HS)
72 Phil Costa OL 6-3 300 Jr. 1V Moorestown, N.J. (Holy Cross HS)
73 Stephen St. John OL 6-6 300 Fr. RS Columbia, S.C. (Dutch Fork HS)
74 Bruce Campbell OL 6-6 285 So. 1V Hamden, Conn. (Hyde Leadership School/Hargrave Military Academy)
75 Dane Randolph OL 6-5 300 Sr. 3V Columbia, Md. (Wilde Lake HS)
76 Jaimie Thomas OL 6-4 330 Sr. 3V Harrisburg, Pa. (Bishop McDevitt HS)
77 Scott Burley OL 6-5 335 Sr. 3V Baltimore, Md. (Woodlawn HS)
78 Andrew Gonnella OL 6-4 285 Fr. RS Monroe, N.Y. (Monroe-Woodberry HS)
79 (d) Kyle Sappington OL 6-3 305 So. SQ Phoenix, Md. (Stephen Decatur HS)
79 (d) Tyler Bowen OL 6-6 322 Fr. RS Helena, Ga. (Telfair County HS)
80 Lansford Watson TE 6-3 255 Fr. RS Brooklyn, N.Y. (Lincoln HS)
81 Stephen Smalls WR 6-1 201 So. SQ Lancaster, Pa. (Conestoga Valley HS)
82 (d) Dan Bonato RB 5-8 182 So. SQ Woodbine, N.J. (Ocean City HS)
82 (d) Torrey Smith WR 6-2 190 Fr. RS Fredericksburg, Va. (Stafford HS)
83 Emani Lee-Odai WR 6-3 190 So. 1V Washington, D.C. (Anacostia HS)
84 Isaiah Williams WR 6-3 200 Sr. 3V Montclair, N.J. (Bergen Catholic HS)
85 Tony Logan WR 5-10 180 Fr. RS Piscataway, N.J. (Piscataway HS)
86 Devonte Campbell TE 6-2 240 Fr. HS Forestville, Md. (Forestville HS/Hargrave Military Academy)
87 Kevin Gresham WR 5-11 174 Sr. SQ Lothian, Md. (Riverdale Baptist HS/Cheyney)
88 Quinton McCree WR 6-2 185 Fr. RS Brandywine, Md. (Gwynn Park HS/Hargrave Military Academy)
89 Matt Furstenberg TE 6-3 230 Fr. HS Flemington, N.J. (Hunterdon Central Regional HS/The Hun School)
90 Travis Ivey DL 6-4 325 Jr. 1V Riverdale, Md. (Riverdale Baptist HS)
91 Mack Frost DL 6-5 252 Sr. 3V Columbia, S.C. (Spring Valley HS)
92 Dion Armstrong DL 6-1 303 Fr. RS Fort Valley, Ga. (Peach County HS)
93 Ian Davidson DL 6-2 280 Fr. RS Alexandria, Va. (St. Stephens & St. Agnes HS)
95 Joe Vellano DL 6-3 270 Fr. HS Rexford, N.Y. (Christian Brothers Academy)
96 Olugbemi Otulaja DL 6-2 280 Sr. 1V Freeport, N.Y. (Freeport HS/Marist)
97 Dean Muhtadi DL 6-3 290 Sr. 1V Alexandria, Va. (TC Williams HS/Christopher Newport Univ.)
98 Chris Rhodes DL 6-3 265 Fr. RS Columbia, Md. (River Hill HS)
99 Carl Russell DL 6-6 270 Fr. HS Washington, D.C. (H.D. Woodson HS)

Key: (d) indicates duplicate number; RS indicates redshirted in 2007; SQ indicates on squad in 2007, but has not earned a letter; HS indicates high school; TR indicates transfer; (d) indicates 
duplicate number
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